Article 10 – The Health and Wellbeing Board

10.1 Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board

The Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board is established under the Health and Social Care Act 2012 as a statutory committee of Sheffield City Council.

The statutory role of the Board is to encourage, for the purpose of advancing the health and wellbeing of the people in its area, persons who arrange for the provision of any health or social care services in that area to work in an integrated manner.

It must, in particular, provide such advice, assistance or other support as it thinks appropriate for the purpose of encouraging the making of arrangements under section 75 of the National Health Service Act 2006 (including the Better Care Fund) in connection with the provision of such services.

It may encourage persons who arrange for the provision of any health-related services in its area to work closely with it and may encourage persons who arrange for the provision of any health or social care services in its area and persons who arrange for the provision of any health-related services in its area to work closely together.

10.2 **Composition, Role and Functions**

The Sheffield Health and Wellbeing Board will have the composition, role and functions as set out in its terms of reference at Part 3 of this Constitution.

This page is intentionally left blank